

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STEPHEN TODD BOOKER,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 93,422

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0271543
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	2
THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PROVIDE ACCURATE INFORMATION TO THE JURY THAT BOOKER FACED ONE HUNDRED YEARS IN PRISON FOR OTHER CRIMES HE HAD COMMITTED AND WOULD SERVE THAT TIME CONSECUTIVE TO WHATEVER PUNISHMENT HE RECEIVED FOR THE MURDER, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
ISSUE II	12
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE STATE HAD A RACE NEUTRAL EXPLANATION FOR EXERCISING A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGED ON PROSPECTIVE JUROR PHYLLIS FILER, A VIOLATION OF BOOKER’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE III	16
THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE A REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING MITIGATION, IN VIOLATION OF BOOKER’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
ISSUE IV	18
A DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATELY UNWARRANTED IN THIS CASE.	
ISSUE V	27
THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING PAGE ZYROMSKI, LORINE HARMON’S GREAT-NIECE, FROM THE MAJORITY OF THE SENTENCING HEARING.	
ISSUE VI	29
IT IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT FOR STEPHEN TODD BOOKER TO HAVE SPENT THE LAST TWENTY-TWO YEARS OF HIS LIFE ON DEATH ROW.	
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S-- (Fla. July 8, 1999)	23,24
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	6
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1363 (Fla. 4th DCA June 9, 1999)	14
<u>California v. Ramos</u> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	6
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 165(Fla. 1993).	19
<u>Ceja v. Stewart</u> , 134 F. 3d 1368 (9th Cir 1998)	29
<u>Curtis v. State</u> , 685 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	25
<u>Daniel v. State</u> , 697 So.2d 959 (Fla 2d DCA 1997)	14
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	4
<u>Estelle v. Smith</u> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).	3
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 680 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	27
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	23,24,25
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1039 (Fla. 4th DCA April 28, 1999) ..	13
<u>Gunsby v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1991).	23
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	14,15
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	21,22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S135 (Fla. March 11, 1999)	3
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>Lackey v. Texas</u> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1997)	29
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S379 (Fla. July 8, 1999)	25
<u>Law v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	4
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	14
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1345 (Fla. 1990)	2,10
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996).	21,22
<u>Overstreet v. State</u> , 712 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).	12
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	21
<u>Randall v. State</u> 718 So.2d 230 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	12
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1994),	22
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 294 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	14
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	6,7,9,10
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	6,19,23
<u>State v. Neil</u> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	15
<u>Stroud v. State</u> , 656 So.2d 195 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	14
<u>Tallahassee Furniture Company v. Harrison</u> , 583 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	5
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998).	19,25
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 1008 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 957 (1992)	9
<u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 706 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 119 S.Ct. 103 (1998)	9
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	8

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>Florida Statutes (Supp. 1998)</u>	
Section 921.141(5)	3,10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

OTHER SOURCES

PAGE(S)

Model Penal Code

American Law Institute, 1980. 4

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 12
